

## SCHEDULES

### SCHEDULE 6

#### DISSOLUTION OF THE LEARNING AND SKILLS COUNCIL FOR ENGLAND: MINOR AND CONSEQUENTIAL AMENDMENTS

##### *Further and Higher Education Act 1992 (c. 13)*

- 10 (1) Section 56C (directions) is amended as follows.
- (2) In subsection (1)(b), for “Learning and Skills Council for England” substitute “Chief Executive”.
- (3) In subsection (2)—
- (a) for “council” substitute “Chief Executive”;
  - (b) for “council’s” substitute “Chief Executive’s”.
- (4) In subsection (3), for “council”, in both places where it occurs, substitute “Chief Executive”.
- (5) In subsection (4)—
- (a) for “council” substitute “Chief Executive”;
  - (b) omit “to it”.
- (6) In subsection (5), for “council”, in both places where it occurs, substitute “Chief Executive”.